

Nos. 17-1717 and 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
WALTER DELLINGER AND
MARTIN S. LEDERMAN IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PETITIONERS NOR RESPONDENTS**

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9937
martin.lederman@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument:	
I. Two foundational Religion Clause principles establish a strong, albeit not absolute, rule that a government may not erect or maintain a large Latin cross on public land	5
II. Establishment Clause concerns are exacerbated, not diminished, when the state uses a cross to collectively commemorate fallen soldiers	9
III. Because of its apparently unusual characteristics, the Bladensburg Peace Cross may be constitutional.....	23
A. In certain limited contexts the Constitution does not bar a government from displaying religious symbols, including a cross.	23
B. The Bladensburg Peace Cross may be constitutional in light of the apparently common religion of the soldiers to whom it is dedicated.	27
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	24
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) ...	7, 23-24, 27-28, 35
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7, 8, 20, 28
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	2
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 6, 20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	20
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6, 10, 12, 30
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	2, 5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	2, 6, 20, 21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	25
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	8, 24-25
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	5
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	7, 9, 17, 22

<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	20, 30
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	18, 19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	5
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	2, 6, 7
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	20, 25

Constitutional Provisions:

Art. VI, § 3	21
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	12, 30

Statutes and Other Congressional Materials:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. 108-447, div. J, tit. I, § 116(a), 118 Stat. 3346 (2004)	16-17
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. 107-17, § 8137(a), 115 Stat. 2278 (2002)	16
<i>Durable Markers in the Form of Crosses for Graves of American Soldiers in Europe: Hearings before the Committee on Military Affairs, House of Representatives, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)</i>	15-17
H.R. Res. 16, 68th Cong. (1924) (2005)	15-16

Pub. L. No. 109-272, § 2(a), 120 Stat. 770-71 (2006)	17
---	----

Miscellaneous:

Steve Ahlquist, <i>Woonsocket Cross Built in 1952, Not 1921</i> , RIFuture.org (May 12, 2012), https://bit.ly/2V8weuJ	13
<i>The Battle of Gettysburg: 142nd Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry Regiment</i> , https://bit.ly/2GyKAKX	14
<i>The Battle of Gettysburg: Numbers 59. Report of Lieutenant Colonel Alfred B. McCalmont, 142nd Pennsylvania Infantry</i> (July 4, 1863), https://bit.ly/2Bw3bZ4	14
1 Corinthians 1:18	17-18
John 3:16	8, 17
John 3:36	18
John Lynn, <i>Your Hometown Stories: Fort Augusta</i> (Oct. 24, 2015), https://bit.ly/2LurYBm	13
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), <i>reprinted in Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 67 (1947) (Appendix)	6, 10, 20
Ann E. Marimow & Michael E. Ruane, <i>A World War I Cross Under Siege</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 21, 2018), https://wapo.st/2PRTSYC	33
Mark 16:16	18

Memorandum from Lernes J. Hebert, Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary, Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Manpower and Reserve Affairs, Re: <i>Faith and Belief Codes for Reporting Personnel Data of Service Members</i> (Mar. 27, 2017), https://bit.ly/2qk8vYu	10
Greg Moran, <i>Soledad Cross Case Concludes, Leaving Memorial in Place</i> , San Diego Union- Tribune, Sept. 8, 2016.....	17
National Park Service, <i>Cape Henry Memorial</i> , https://bit.ly/2CsXooK	24-25
National Park Service, <i>East Rochester's Forever Young Memorial Plaque</i> , https://bit.ly/2LypS3w	13
National Park Service, <i>Irish Brigade Monument at Gettysburg</i> , https://bit.ly/2T63ukG	11-12, 32-33
National Park Service, <i>Yorktown Battlefield</i> , https://bit.ly/2BDQ3Bb	12
David R. Segal & Mady W. Segal, <i>America's Military Population</i> , Population Bulletin, Vol. 59, No. 4 (Dec. 2004), https://bit.ly/2AgOiKx	10
United States Naval Academy: <i>Cemetery and Columbarium</i> , https://bit.ly/2PTkgBj	12
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>Religious Bodies, 1916</i> , Part I (1919)	30-31

U.S. Veterans Administration, Form 40-1330:
*General Information Sheet; Claim for
Standard Government Headstone or Marker,*
<https://bit.ly/2QNrfRu> 25

Visit-Historic-Savannah.com, *Emmet Park
Monuments*, <https://bit.ly/2BzwDgY> 25

Waymarking.com, *Non-Secular Stone Cross
Memorial—Baltimore, MD,*
<https://bit.ly/2EL24Zp> 34

Waymarking.com, *Pioneer Family Village
Cross—Victoria, Kansas,*
<https://bit.ly/2SfnyRo> 25
